FORM PTO-1595	07-03-2	SHEET U.S. Department of Commerce
To the Honorable Commissioner o	102142	hed original documents or copy thereof.
Name and address of conveying party(ies): Name: HCI DIRECT, INC. Street Address: 3369 Progress Drive City: Bensalem State: Pennsylvania	6 · 24 · 02 ZIP: 19020	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attac	hed? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	State: New York ZIP:
3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: June 4, 2002	Merger Change of Name	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration num If being submitted with New Application, application is:		다. 선 전 연
A. Trademark Application Attached No.(s)	Additional numbers attac	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,406,850, 748,833, 765,540, 747,900, 405,491, 765,539, 248,742, 765,150, 1,471,167, 2,350,315, 765,151, 154,652, 2,074,436, 844,619, 1,503,070, 2,248,218, 2,557,068, 1,944,588, 728,572, 2,373,123, 754,244, 2,124,611, 730,834
 Name and address of party to whom corre 	espondence concerning	
document should be mailed:		6. Total number of application and patents involved: 24 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Name: Paula Campbell Evans		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>615.00</u> ⊠ Enclosed
Internal Address: Palmer & Dodge LI	.۲	Authorized to charge deficiencies to deposit account
Street Address: One Beacon Street City: Boston State: MA	ZIP: 02108	8. Deposit account number: 16-0085 Ref. 17079/5 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT U	USE THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the formula Campbell Evans 	oregoing information is true and	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Out of the original document. Date
Name of Person Signing	1	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet attachment and document: 43
Mail doct 07/02/2002 6TUN11 00000190 1406850 Co.	mmissioner of Patents and	ith required cover sheet information to: nd Trademarks, Box Assignment on, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 575.00 OP

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED BORROWER SECURITY

AGREEMENT, dated as of June 4, 2002 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, this "Security Agreement") between HCI DIRECT, INC. (formerly known as Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.) (the "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation and DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (formerly known as Bankers Trust Company), as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Creditors (as defined below).

WITNESSTH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Banks") and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (formerly known as Bankers Trust Company) as agent (the "Agent"), have entered into that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June 4, 2002 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing among other things for the making of Loans, and the issuance of, and participation in, Letters of Credit as contemplated therein (the Banks from time to time party to the Credit Agreement and the Agent are referred to herein as the "Secured Creditors");

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Collateral Agent have heretofore entered into that certain Amendment and Restatement, dated as of November 20, 1997, to Security Agreement, dated as of October 17, 1994 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Existing Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the making of Loans and the issuance of, and participation in, Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement that the Assignor shall have executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent this Security Agreement which shall amend and restate the Existing Security Agreement in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to execute this Security Agreement to satisfy the conditions described in the preceding paragraph.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefit accruing to the Assignor and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby makes the following representations and warranties and hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

ARTICLE I. SECURITY INTERESTS

SECTION 1.1 Grant of Security Interests. (a) As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all of the Secured Obligations, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Collateral Agent, and does hereby grant to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors a continuing security interest of first priority in, all of the right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under all of the Assignor's personal property, whether now existing or hereafter from time to time acquired including, without limitation, the following: (i) each and every Receivable, (ii) all Contracts, together with

all Contract Rights arising thereunder, (iii) all Inventory, (iv) all Equipment, (v) all Marks, together with the registrations and right to all renewals thereof, and the goodwill of the business of the Assignor symbolized by the Marks, (vi) the Cash Collateral Account established for the Assignor and all monies, securities and instruments deposited or required to be deposited in such Cash Collateral Account, (vii) all Patents and Copyrights and all reissues, renewals or extensions thereof, (viii) all computer programs of the Assignor and all intellectual property rights therein and all other proprietary information of the Assignor, including, but not limited to, Trade Secrets, (ix) all other Goods, General Intangibles, Chattel Paper, Documents and Instruments, (x) all deposit accounts, investment property, financial assets, commercial tort claims (as such terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York on the date hereof) and money and (xi) all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing (all of the above collectively, the "Collateral").

- (b) The security interest of the Collateral Agent under this Security Agreement extends to all Collateral of the kind which is the subject of this Security Agreement which the Assignor may acquire at any time during the continuation of this Security Agreement.
- 2.11), in no event shall the security interest granted hereunder attach to (a) any lease, license, contract, property rights or agreement to which the Assignor is a party or any of its rights or interests thereunder (each an "Assignor Agreement") if and for so long as (and solely to the extent that) the grant of such security interest shall constitute or result in (i) the abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability of any right, title or interest of the Assignor therein or (ii) in a breach or termination pursuant to the terms of, or a default under, such Assignor Agreement (any Assignor Agreement to which clause (i) or (ii) hereof applies is referred to as a "Restricted Agreement"), provided however that such security interest shall attach immediately at such time as the condition causing such abandonment, invalidation or unenforceability shall be remedied and to the extent severable, shall attach immediately to any portion of such Restricted Agreement that does not result in any of the consequences specified in (i) or (ii) above; provided further that such attachment shall be deemed to have occurred on the date of this Security Agreement.

appoints the Collateral Agent its true and lawful attorney, irrevocably, with full power after the occurrence of and during the continuance of an Event of Default (in the name of the Assignor or otherwise) to act, require, demand, receive, compound and give acquittance for any and all monies and claims for monies due or to become due to the Assignor under or arising out of the Collateral, to endorse any checks or other instruments or orders in connection therewith and to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings which the Collateral Agent may deem to be necessary or advisable in the premises, which appointment as attorney is coupled with an interest.

SECTION 1.3 <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings specified in Article IX or, if not defined therein, as specified in the Credit Agreement.

ARTICLE II. GENERAL REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

The Assignor represents, warrants and covenants, which representations, warranties and covenants shall survive execution and delivery of this Security Agreement, as follows:

SECTION 2.1 Necessary Filings. Except with respect to foreign Copyrights, Marks and Patents, all filings, registrations and recordings necessary or appropriate to create, preserve, protect and perfect the security interest granted by the Assignor to the Collateral Agent hereby in respect of the Collateral have been accomplished and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Security Agreement in and to the Collateral constitutes a perfected security interest therein superior and prior to the rights of all other Persons therein and subject to no other Liens (other than Liens permitted under Section 8.03 of the Credit Agreement) and is entitled to all the rights, priorities and benefits afforded by the Confirmation Order and the Uniform Commercial Code or other relevant law to perfected security interests.

SECTION 2.2 <u>No Liens</u>. The Assignor is, and as to Collateral acquired by it from time to time after the date hereof the Assignor will be, the owner of all Collateral free from any Lien, security interest, encumbrance or other right, title or interest of any Person (other than Liens created hereby or permitted under Section 8.03 of the Credit Agreement), and the Assignor shall defend the Collateral against all claims and demands of all Persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein adverse to the Collateral Agent.

SECTION 2.3 Other Financing Statement. There is no financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) covering or purporting to cover any interest of any kind in the Collateral except as disclosed in Annex A hereto and so long as the Total Revolving Commitment has not been terminated or any Letter of Credit remains outstanding or any of the Secured Obligations remain unpaid, the Assignor will not execute or authorize to be filed in any public office any financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) or statements relating to the Collateral, except financing statements filed or to be filed in respect of and covering the security interests granted hereby by the Assignor or as permitted by the Credit Agreement.

the Assignor is located at 3369 Progress Drive, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020. The Assignor will not move its chief executive office except to such new location as the Assignor may establish in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2.4. The originals of all documents evidencing all Receivables and Contract Rights and Trade Secrets of the Assignor and the only original books of account and records of the Assignor relating thereto are, and will continue to be, kept at such chief executive office and/or one or more of the locations shown on Annex B, or at such new locations as the Assignor may establish in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2.4. All Receivables and Contract Rights and Trade Secrets of the Assignor are, and will continue to be, maintained at, and controlled and directed (including, without limitation, for general accounting purposes) from, the office locations described above, or such new locations as the Assignor may establish in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2.4. The Assignor shall give two weeks prior written notice to the Collateral Agent of any new location

for such offices clearly describing such new location and providing such other information in connection therewith as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request.

Location of Inventory and Equipment. All Inventory and SECTION 2.5 Equipment held on the date hereof by the Assignor is located at one of the locations shown on Annex C attached hereto. The Assignor agrees that all Inventory and Equipment now held or subsequently acquired by it shall be kept at (or shall be in transport to or from) any one of the locations shown on Annex C hereto, or such new location as the Assignor may establish in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2.5, provided that Equipment may be removed from any such location so long as (x) such Equipment is returned to such location within 30 days after such removal and (y) the replacement value of all of the Assignor's Equipment which has been removed from one of the locations shown on Annex C, or from a new location established in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2.5, and has not been returned to any such location, does not exceed \$100,000 in the aggregate at any one time. The Assignor may establish a new location for Inventory and Equipment (a) other than a third party location so long as the Assignor gives the Collateral Agent prompt notice of such new location and (b) which is a third party location only if (i) it shall have given to the Collateral Agent not less than 30 days prior written notice of its intention so to do, clearly describing such new location and providing such other information in connection therewith as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, and (ii) with respect to such new location, it shall have taken all action reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent to maintain the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Collateral intended to be granted hereby at all times fully perfected and in full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified above, all Inventory and Equipment held by the Assignor on the date hereof is under the exclusive possession and control of the Assignor.

Trade Names: Change of Name. The Assignor does not have SECTION 2.6 or operate in any jurisdiction under, or in the preceding 12 months has not had or has not operated in any jurisdiction under, any trade names, fictitious names or other names (including, without limitation, any names of divisions or operations) except its legal name and such other trade, fictitious or other names as are listed on Annex D hereto. The Assignor has only operated under each name set forth in Annex D in the jurisdiction or jurisdictions set forth opposite each such name on Annex D. The Assignor shall not change its legal name or assume or operate in any jurisdiction under any trade, fictitious or other name except those names listed on Annex D hereto in the jurisdictions listed with respect to such names and new names (including, without limitation, any names of divisions or operations) and/or jurisdictions established in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 2.6. The Assignor shall not assume or operate in any jurisdiction under any new trade, fictitious or other name or operate under any existing name in any additional jurisdiction until (i) it shall have given to the Collateral Agent not less than 30 days' prior written notice of its intention so to do, clearly describing such new name and/or jurisdiction and, in the case of a new name, the jurisdictions in which such new name shall be used and providing such other information in connection therewith as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, and (ii) with respect to such new name and/or new jurisdiction, it shall have taken all action to maintain the security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Collateral intended to be granted hereby at all times fully perfected and in full force and effect.

SECTION 2.7 <u>Recourse</u>. This Agreement is made with full recourse to the Assignor and pursuant to and upon all the warranties, representations, covenants, and agreements on the part of the Assignor contained herein and otherwise in writing in connection herewith.

- SECTION 2.8 <u>Restrictions and Disposition</u>. None of the Collateral is subject to contractual obligations that may restrict or inhibit the Collateral Agent's rights or ability to sell or dispose of a material portion of the Collateral or any material part thereof after the occurrence of an Event of Default.
- SECTION 2.9 <u>Commercial Tort Claims</u>. As of the date hereof, the Assignor holds no commercial tort claim which it reasonably anticipates could result in a recovery in excess of \$100,000.
- SECTION 2.10 <u>Name and Formation</u>. The exact, correct legal name of the Assignor as specified in its certificate of incorporation on file with the Secretary of State of Delaware is HCI Direct, Inc., and the Assignor was formed under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- SECTION 2.11 <u>Restricted Agreements</u>. The Restricted Agreements do not, in the aggregate, constitute a material portion of the Assignor Agreements.

ARTICLE III. SPECIAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING RECEIVABLES; CONTRACT RIGHTS; INSTRUMENTS

- SECTION 3.1 <u>Additional Representations and Warranties</u>. As of the time when each of its accounts receivable arises, the Assignor shall be deemed to have represented and warranted that such receivable, and all records, papers and documents relating thereto (if any) are genuine and are in all respects what they purport to be.
- Maintenance of Records. The Assignor will keep and maintain SECTION 3.2 at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of its Receivables and Contracts, including, but not limited to, the originals of all documentation (including each Contract) with respect thereto, records of all payments received, all credits granted thereon, all merchandise returned and all other dealings therewith, and the Assignor will make the same available to the Collateral Agent for inspection, at the Assignor's own cost and expense, at any and all reasonable times upon demand. The Assignor shall, at its own cost and expense, deliver all tangible evidence of its Receivables and Contract Rights (including, without limitation, copies of all documents evidencing the Receivables and all Contracts, such copies, if requested by the Collateral Agent while an Event of Default is in existence, to be certified as true and complete by an appropriate officer of the Assignor) and such books and records to the Collateral Agent or to its representatives (copies of which evidence and books and records may be retained by the Assignor) at any time upon its demand. If the Collateral Agent so directs, the Assignor shall legend, in form and manner reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, the Receivables and Contracts, as well as books, records and documents of the Assignor evidencing or pertaining to the Receivables with an appropriate reference to the fact that the Receivables and Contracts have been assigned to the Collateral Agent and that the Collateral Agent has a security interest therein.
 - SECTION 3.3 <u>Modification of Terms; Etc.</u> The Assignor shall not rescind or cancel any indebtedness evidenced by any Receivable or under any Contract, or modify any term thereof or make any adjustment with respect thereto, or extend or renew the same, or compromise or settle any material dispute, claim, suit or legal proceeding relating thereto, or sell any Receivable or Contract, or interest therein, without the prior written consent of the Collateral

Agent, except (i) as permitted by Section 3.4 hereof and (ii) so long as no Event of Default is then in existence in respect of which the Collateral Agent has given notice that this exception is no longer applicable, the Assignor may modify, make adjustments with respect to, extend or renew any Contracts in the ordinary course of business. The Assignor will duly fulfill all obligations on its part to be fulfilled under or in connection with the Receivables and Contracts and will do nothing to impair the rights of the Collateral Agent in the Receivables or Contracts.

SECTION 3.4 Collection. The Assignor shall endeavor to cause to be collected from the account debtor named in each of its Receivables or obligor under any Contract, as and when due (including, without limitation, amounts which are delinquent, such amounts to be collected in accordance with generally accepted lawful collection procedures) any and all amounts owing under or on account of such Receivable or Contract, and apply forthwith upon receipt thereof all such amounts as are so collected to the outstanding balance of such Receivable or under such Contract, except that, so long as no Event of Default is then in existence in respect of which the Collateral Agent has given notice that this exception is no longer applicable, the Assignor may allow in the ordinary course of business as adjustments to amounts owing under its Receivables and Contracts (i) an extension or renewal of the time or times of payment, or settlement for less than the total unpaid balance, which the Assignor finds appropriate in accordance with sound business judgment and (ii) a refund or credit due as a result of returned or damaged merchandise or improperly performed services. The costs and expenses (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees) of collection, whether incurred by the Assignor or the Collateral Agent, shall be borne by the Assignor.

SECTION 3.5 <u>Direction to Account Debtors; Etc.</u> Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, and if the Collateral Agent so directs the Assignor, to the extent permitted by applicable law, the Assignor agrees (x) to cause all payments on account of the Receivables and Contracts to be made directly to the Cash Collateral Account, (y) that the Collateral Agent may, at its option, directly notify the obligors with respect to any Receivables and/or any Contracts to make payments with respect thereto as provided in preceding clause (x) and (z) that the Collateral Agent may enforce collection of any such Receivables and/or any Contracts and may adjust, settle or compromise the amount of payment thereof. The Collateral Agent may apply any or all amounts then in, or thereafter deposited in, the Cash Collateral Account in the manner provided in Section 7.4 of this Security Agreement. The costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) of collection, whether incurred by the Assignor or the Collateral Agent, shall be borne by the Assignor.

SECTION 3.6 <u>Instruments</u>. If the Assignor owns or acquires any Instrument, the Assignor will within 10 days notify the Collateral Agent thereof, and upon request by the Collateral Agent promptly deliver such Instrument to the Collateral Agent appropriately endorsed to the order of the Collateral Agent as further security hereunder.

SECTION 3.7 <u>Further Actions</u>. The Assignor will, at its own expense, make, execute, endorse, acknowledge, file and/or deliver to the Collateral Agent from time to time such vouchers, invoices, schedules, confirmatory assignments, conveyances, financing statements, transfer endorsements, powers of attorney, certificates, reports and other assurances or instruments and take such further steps relating to its Receivables, Contracts, Instruments and other property or rights covered by the security interest hereby granted, as the Collateral Agent may reasonably require to give effect to the purposes of this Security Agreement.

ARTICLE IV. SPECIAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING TRADEMARKS

SECTION 4.1 Additional Representations and Warranties. The Assignor represents and warrants that it is the true and lawful owner of the Marks, and is the exclusive licensee of all other trademarks and service marks, listed in Annex E attached hereto and that said listed Marks (and other said trademarks and service marks) constitute all the Marks (and other said trademarks and service marks) registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office that the Assignor now owns or to its knowledge exclusively licenses. The Assignor represents and warrants that it owns or is licensed to use all Marks (and other trademarks and service marks) that it uses. The Assignor further warrants that it is aware of no third party claim that any aspect of the Assignor's present or contemplated business operations infringes or will infringe any trademark or service mark in a manner which could have a material effect on the financial condition, business or property of the Assignor.

SECTION 4.2 <u>Licenses and Assignments</u>. The Assignor hereby agrees not to divest itself of any right under a Mark other than in the ordinary course of business absent prior written approval of the Collateral Agent.

SECTION 4.3 <u>Infringements</u>. The Assignor agrees, promptly upon learning thereof, to notify the Collateral Agent in writing of the name and address of, and to furnish such pertinent information that may be available with respect to, any party who may be infringing or otherwise violating any of the Assignor's rights in and to any significant Mark, or with respect to any party claiming that the Assignor's use of any significant Mark violates any property right of that party, to the extent that such infringement or violation could have a material effect on the financial condition, business or property of the Assignor. The Assignor further agrees, unless otherwise directed by the Collateral Agent, diligently to prosecute any person infringing any significant Mark in a manner consistent with its past practice and in the ordinary course of business.

SECTION 4.4 <u>Preservation of Marks</u>. The Assignor agrees to use its significant Marks in interstate commerce during the time in which this Security Agreement is in effect, sufficiently to preserve such Marks as trademarks or service marks registered under the laws of the United States.

expense, diligently process all documents required by the Trademark Act of 1946, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1051 et seq. to maintain trademark registrations which could have a material effect on the financial condition, business or property of the Assignor, including but not limited to affidavits of use and applications for renewals of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for all of its Marks pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §§ 1058(a), 1059 and 1065, and shall pay all fees and disbursements in connection therewith, and shall not abandon any such filing of affidavit of use or any such application of renewal prior to the exhaustion of all administrative and judicial remedies without prior written consent of the Collateral Agent. The Assignor agrees to notify the Collateral Agent one (1) month prior to the dates on which the affidavits of use or the applications for renewal registration are due that the affidavit of use or the renewal is being processed.

SECTION 4.6 <u>Future Registered Marks</u>. If any mark registration issues hereafter to the Assignor as a result of any application now or hereafter pending before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, within thirty (30) days of receipt of such certificate the Assignor shall deliver a copy of such certificate, and a grant of security in such Mark to the Collateral Agent, confirming the grant thereof hereunder, the form of such confirmatory grant to be substantially the same as the form hereof.

SECTION 4.7 Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Collateral Agent may, by written notice to the Assignor, take any or all of the following actions: (i) declare the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to each of the Marks, together with all trademark rights and rights of protection to the same, vested, in which event such rights, title and interest shall immediately vest, in the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, in which case the Assignor agrees to execute an assignment in form and substance satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, of all its rights, title and interest in and to the Marks to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors; (ii) take and use or sell the Marks and the goodwill of the Assignor's business symbolized by the Marks and the right to carry on the business and use the assets of the Assignor in connection with which the Marks have been used; and (iii) direct the Assignor to refrain, in which event the Assignor shall refrain, from using the Marks in any manner whatsoever, directly or indirectly, and, if requested by the Collateral Agent, change the Assignor's corporate name to eliminate therefrom any use of any Mark and execute such other and further documents that the Collateral Agent may request to further confirm this and to transfer ownership of the Marks and registrations and any pending trademark application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to the Collateral Agent.

ARTICLE V. SPECIAL PROVISIONS CONCERNING PATENTS AND COPYRIGHTS

represents and warrants that (a) it is the true and lawful owner of all rights in the Patents, and is the exclusive licensee of all other patents, listed in Annex F attached hereto and (b) it is the true and lawful owner of all rights in the Copyrights, and is the exclusive licensee of all other copyrights, listed in Annex G attached hereto, (c) said Patents (and other said patents) constitute all the United States patents and applications for United States patents that the Assignor now owns or uses and (d) said Copyrights (and other said copyrights) constitute all the registered United States copyrights that the Assignor now owns or to its knowledge exclusively licenses. The Assignor represents and warrants that it owns or is licensed to practice under all patents and copyrights that it now owns, uses or practices under. The Assignor further warrants that it is aware of no third party claim that any aspect of the Assignor's present or contemplated business operations infringes or will infringe any patent or any copyright in a manner which could have a material effect on the financial condition, business or property of the Assignor.

SECTION 5.2 <u>Licenses and Assignments</u>. The Assignor hereby agrees not to divest itself of any right under a Patent or Copyright other than in the ordinary course of business absent prior written approval of the Collateral Agent.

SECTION 5.3 <u>Infringements</u>. The Assignor agrees, promptly upon learning thereof, to furnish the Collateral Agent in writing with all pertinent information available to the

Assignor with respect to any infringement or other violation of the Assignor's rights in any significant Patent or Copyright, or with respect to any claim that practice of any significant Patent or Copyright violates any property right of that party, to the extent that such infringement or violation could have a material effect on the financial condition, business or property of the Assignor. The Assignor further agrees, absent direction of the Collateral Agent to the contrary. diligently to prosecute any person infringing any significant Patent or Copyright in a manner consistent with its past practice and in the ordinary course of business.

- SECTION 5.4 Maintenance of Patents. At its own expense, the Assignor shall make timely payment of all post-issuance fees required pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 41 to maintain in force rights under each Patent.
- SECTION 5.5 Prosecution of Patent Application. At its own expense, the Assignor shall diligently prosecute all applications for United States patents listed on Annex F hereto, and shall not abandon any such application prior to exhaustion of all administrative and judicial remedies, absent written consent of the Collateral Agent.
- SECTION 5.6 Other Patents and Copyrights. Within thirty (30) days of acquisition of a United States Patent or Copyright registration, or of filing of an application for a United States Patent or Copyright, the Assignor shall deliver to the Collateral Agent a copy of said Patent, Patent application, certificate of Copyright registration or Copyright application, as the case may be, with a grant of security as to such Patent or Copyright, as the case may be, confirming the grant thereof hereunder, the form of such confirmatory grant to be substantially the same as the form hereof.
- Remedies. If an Event of Default shall occur and be SECTION 5.7 continuing, the Collateral Agent may by written notice to the Assignor take any or all of the following actions: (i) declare the entire right, title and interest of the Assignor in each of the Patents and Copyrights vested, in which event such right, title and interest shall immediately vest in the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, in which case the Assignor agrees to execute an assignment in form and substance satisfactory to the Collateral Agent of all its right, title, and interest to such Patents and Copyrights to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors; (ii) take and practice or sell the Patents and Copyrights; (iii) direct the Assignor to refrain, in which event the Assignor shall refrain, from practicing the Patents and Copyrights directly or indirectly, and the Assignor shall execute such other and further documents as the Collateral Agent may request further to confirm this and to transfer ownership of the Patents and Copyrights to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors.

ARTICLE VI. PROVISIONS CONCERNING ALL COLLATERAL

Protection of Collateral Agent's Security. The Assignor will SECTION 6.1 do nothing to impair the rights of the Collateral Agent in the Collateral. The Assignor will at all times keep its Inventory and Equipment insured in favor of the Collateral Agent, at its own expense, to the extent required by the Credit Agreement against fire, theft and all other risks to which such Collateral may be subject; all policies or certificates with respect to such insurance shall be endorsed to the Collateral Agent's satisfaction for the benefit of the Collateral Agent (including, without limitation, by naming the Collateral Agent as loss payee) and deposited with the Collateral Agent. If the Assignor shall fail to insure such Inventory to the extent required by

the Credit Agreement, or if the Assignor shall fail to so endorse and deposit all policies or certificates with respect thereto, the Collateral Agent shall have the right (but shall be under no obligation) to procure such insurance and the Assignor agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for all costs and expenses of procuring such insurance. The Collateral Agent may apply any proceeds of such insurance in accordance with Section 7.4. The Assignor assumes all liability and responsibility in connection with the Collateral acquired by it and the liability of the Assignor to pay its Secured Obligations shall in no way be affected or diminished by reason of the fact that such Collateral may be lost, destroyed, stolen, damaged or for any reason whatsoever unavailable to the Assignor.

SECTION 6.2 <u>Warehouse Receipts Non-negotiable</u>. The Assignor agrees that if any warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature of a warehouse receipt is issued with respect to any of its Inventory, such warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature thereof shall not be "negotiable" (as such term is used in Section 7-104 of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in any relevant jurisdiction or under other relevant law).

SECTION 6.3 Further Actions. The Assignor will, at its own expense, make, execute, endorse, acknowledge, file and/or deliver to the Collateral Agent from time to time such lists, descriptions and designations of its Collateral, warehouse receipts, receipts in the nature of warehouse receipts, bills of lading, documents of title, vouchers, invoices, schedules, confirmatory assignments, conveyances, financing statements, transfer endorsements, powers of attorney, certificates, reports and other assurances or instruments and take such further steps relating to the Collateral and other property or rights covered by the security interest hereby granted, which the Collateral Agent deems reasonably appropriate or advisable to perfect, preserve or protect its security interest in the Collateral.

Financing Statements. With respect to the grant of the security **SECTION 6.4** interest hereunder, the Assignor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to file one or more record or records, including, without limitation, financing statements, continuation statements, "in lieu" statements and amendments thereto, relative to all or any part of the Collateral and without the signature of the Assignor where permitted by law, in all United States jurisdictions and with all United States filing offices as the Collateral Agent may determine, in its sole discretion, are necessary or advisable to perfect or maintain perfection of the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement, this Security Agreement or any of the other Credit Documents. Such financing statements may describe the Collateral in the same manner as described in this Security Agreement or any other Credit Document or may contain an indication or description of collateral that describes such property in any other manner as the Collateral Agent may determine, in its sole discretion, is necessary, advisable or prudent to ensure the perfection of the security interest in the Collateral granted to the Collateral Agent under this Security Agreement or any other Credit Document, including, without limitation, describing such property as "all assets" or "all personal property." A carbon, photogenic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement or any financing statement, continuation statement, "in lieu" statement or amendment thereto covering the Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law. The Assignor shall pay any applicable filing fees and related expenses.

ARTICLE VII. REMEDIES UPON OCCURRENCE OF EVENT OF DEFAULT

SECTION 7.1 Remedies: (a) Obtaining the Collateral Upon Default. The Assignor agrees that, if any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, then and in every such case, subject to any mandatory requirements of applicable law then in effect, the Collateral Agent, in addition to any rights now or hereafter existing under applicable law, shall have all rights as a secured creditor under the Uniform Commercial Code in all relevant jurisdictions and may:

- (i) personally, or by agents or attorneys, immediately retake possession of the Collateral or any part thereof, from the Assignor or any other Person who then has possession of any part thereof with or without notice or process of law, and for that purpose may enter upon the Assignor's premises where any of the Collateral is located and remove the same and use in connection with such removal any and all services, supplies, aids and other facilities of the Assignor;
- (ii) instruct the obligor or obligors on any agreement, instrument or other obligation (including, without limitation, the Receivables) constituting the Collateral to make any payment required by the terms of such instrument or agreement directly to the Collateral Agent;
- (iii) withdraw all moneys, securities and other instruments in the Cash Collateral Account for application to the Secured Obligations in accordance with Section 7.4 hereof;
- (iv) sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, or direct the Assignor to sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, any or all of the Collateral or any part thereof in accordance with Section 7.2 hereof, and take possession of the proceeds of any such sale or liquidation; and
- (v) take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof, by directing the Assignor in writing to deliver the same to the Collateral Agent at any place or places designated by the Collateral Agent, in which event the Assignor shall at its own expense:
 - (A) forthwith cause the same to be moved to the place or places so designated by the Collateral Agent and there delivered to the Collateral Agent,
 - (B) store and keep any Collateral so delivered to the Collateral Agent at such place or places pending further action by the Collateral Agent as provided in Section 7.2, and
 - (C) while the Collateral shall be so stored and kept, provide such guards and maintenance services as shall be necessary to protect the same and to preserve and maintain them in good condition;

- (vi) license or sublicense whether on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis, any Marks, Patents or Copyrights included in the Collateral for such term and on such conditions and in such manner as the Collateral Agent shall in its sole judgment determine.
- (b) The Assignor agrees that its obligation to deliver the Collateral as set forth in clause (a) above, is of the essence of this Security Agreement and that, accordingly, upon application to a court of equity having jurisdiction, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to a decree requiring specific performance by the Assignor of said obligation.

SECTION 7.2 Remedies: Disposition of the Collateral. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, any Collateral repossessed by the Collateral Agent under or pursuant to Section 7.1 and any other Collateral whether or not so repossessed by the Collateral Agent, may be sold, assigned, leased or otherwise disposed of under one or more contracts or as an entirety, and without the necessity of gathering at the place of sale the property to be sold, and in general in such manner, at such time or times, at such place or places and on such terms as the Collateral Agent may, in compliance with any mandatory requirements of applicable law, determine to be commercially reasonable. Any of the Collateral may be sold, leased or otherwise disposed of, in the condition in which the same existed when taken by the Collateral Agent or after any overhaul or repair which the Collateral Agent shall determine to be commercially reasonable. Any such disposition which shall be a private sale or other private proceedings permitted by such requirements shall be made upon not less than ten (10) days' written notice to the Assignor specifying the time at which such disposition is to be made and the intended sale price or other consideration therefor, and shall be subject, for the ten (10) days after the giving of such notice, to the right of the Assignor or any nominee of the Assignor to acquire the Collateral involved at a price or for such other consideration at least equal to the intended sale price or other consideration so specified. Any such disposition which shall be a public sale permitted by such requirements shall be made upon not less than ten (10) days' written notice to the Assignor specifying the time and place of such sale and, in the absence of applicable requirements of law, shall be by public auction (which may, at the Collateral Agent's option, be subject to reserve), after publication of notice of such auction not less than ten (10) days prior thereto in two newspapers in general circulation in the City of New York. To the extent permitted by any such requirement of law, the Collateral Agent on behalf of the Secured Creditors (or certain of them) may bid for and become the purchaser (by bidding on Secured Obligations or otherwise) of the Collateral or any item thereof, offered for sale in accordance with this Section without accountability to the Assignor (except to the extent of surplus money received as provided in Section 7.4). If, under mandatory requirements of applicable law, the Collateral Agent shall be required to make disposition of the Collateral within a period of time which does not permit the giving of notice to the Assignor as hereinabove specified, the Collateral Agent need give the Assignor only such notice of disposition as shall be reasonably practicable in view of such mandatory requirements of applicable law. The Assignor agrees to do or cause to be done all such other acts and things as may be reasonably necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Collateral valid and binding and in compliance with any and all applicable laws, regulations, orders, writs, injunctions, decrees or awards of any and all courts, arbitrations or governmental instrumentalities, domestic or foreign, having jurisdiction over any such sale or sales, all at the Assignor's expense.

SECTION 7.3 Waiver of Claims. Except as otherwise provided in this Security Agreement, THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, NOTICE AND JUDICIAL HEARING IN CONNECTION WITH THE COLLATERAL AGENT'S TAKING POSSESSION OR THE COLLATERAL AGENT'S DISPOSITION OF ANY OF THE COLLATERAL, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY AND ALL PRIOR NOTICE AND HEARING FOR ANY PREJUDGMENT REMEDY OR REMEDIES AND ANY SUCH RIGHT WHICH THE ASSIGNOR WOULD OTHERWISE HAVE UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OR ANY STATUTE OF THE UNITED STATES OR OF ANY STATE, and the Assignor hereby further waives, to the extent permitted by law:

- (i) all damages occasioned by such taking of possession except any damages which are the direct result of the Collateral Agent's gross negligence or wilful misconduct;
- (ii) all other requirements as to the time, place and terms of sale or other requirements with respect to the enforcement of the Collateral Agent's rights hereunder; and
- (iii) all rights of redemption, appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or moratorium now or hereafter in force under any applicable law in order to prevent or delay the enforcement of this Security Agreement or the absolute sale of the Collateral or any portion thereof, and the Assignor, for itself and all who may claim under it, insofar as it or they now or hereafter lawfully may, hereby waives the benefit of all such laws.

Any sale of, or the grant of options to purchase, or any other realization upon, any Collateral shall operate to divest all right, title, interest, claim and demand, either at law or in equity, of the Assignor therein and thereto, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against the Assignor and against any and all Persons claiming or attempting to claim the Collateral so sold, optioned or realized upon, or any part thereof, from, through and under the Assignor.

SECTION 7.4 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. (a) The proceeds of any Collateral obtained pursuant to Section 7.1 or disposed of pursuant to Section 7.2 shall be applied as follows:

- (i) first, to the payment of all Obligations to the Collateral Agent of the type described in clauses (ii) and (iii) of the definition of "Secured Obligations";
- (ii) second, to the extent proceeds remain after the application pursuant to preceding clause (i), an amount equal to the outstanding Secured Obligations shall be paid to the Secured Creditors on a pro rata basis, <u>first</u>, to the payment of interest in respect of the unpaid principal amount of Loans outstanding, <u>second</u>, to the payment of principal of Loans outstanding, <u>third</u>, to cash collateralize any outstanding Letters of Credit in an amount equal to 103% of the aggregate Stated Amount of all outstanding Letters of Credit, and <u>fourth</u>, to the other remaining Secured Obligations; and

- (iii) third, to the extent remaining after the application pursuant to the preceding clauses (i) and (ii) and following the termination of this Security Agreement pursuant to Section 10.9 hereof, to the Assignor or to whomever may be lawfully entitled to receive such payment.
- (b) All payments required to be made to the Secured Creditors hereunder shall be made to the Agent for the account of the respective Secured Creditors.
- (c) For purposes of applying payments received in accordance with this Section 7.4, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to rely upon its own determination of the outstanding Secured Obligations. Unless it has actual knowledge (including by way of written notice from a Secured Creditor) to the contrary, the Collateral Agent, in acting hereunder, shall be entitled to assume that no Secured Obligations other than principal, interest and regularly accruing fees are owing to any Secured Creditor or are in existence.
- (d) It is understood that the Assignor shall remain liable to the extent of any deficiency between the amount of the proceeds of the Collateral and the amount of the sum referred to in clause (a) of this Section with respect to the Assignor.
- Remedies Cumulative. Each and every right, power and SECTION 7.5 remedy hereby specifically given to the Collateral Agent shall be in addition to every other right, power and remedy specifically given under this Security Agreement or the other Credit Documents or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, or by statute and each and every right, power and remedy whether specifically herein given or otherwise existing may be exercised from time to time or simultaneously and as often and in such order as may be deemed expedient by the Collateral Agent. All such rights, powers and remedies shall be cumulative and the exercise or the beginning of exercise of one shall not be deemed a waiver of the right to exercise of any other or others. No delay or omission of the Collateral Agent in the exercise of any such right, power or remedy and no renewal or extension of any of the Secured Obligations shall impair any such right, power or remedy or shall be construed to be a waiver of any Default or Event of Default or an acquiescence therein. In the event that the Collateral Agent shall bring any suit to enforce any of its rights hereunder and shall be entitled to judgment, then in such suit the Collateral Agent may recover reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, and the amounts thereof shall be included in such judgment.
- SECTION 7.6 <u>Discontinuance of Proceedings</u>. In case the Collateral Agent shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right, power or remedy under this Security Agreement by foreclosure, sale, entry or otherwise, and such proceeding shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Collateral Agent, then and in every such case the Assignor, the Collateral Agent and each holder of any of the Secured Obligations shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder with respect to the Collateral subject to the security interest created under this Security Agreement, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Collateral Agent shall continue as if no such proceeding had been instituted.

ARTICLE VIII. INDEMNITY

SECTION 8.1 Indemnity. (a) The Assignor agrees to indemnify, reimburse and hold the Collateral Agent, each Secured Creditor and its respective successors, assigns, employees, agents and servants (hereinafter in this Section 8.1 referred to individually as "Indemnitee," and collectively as "Indemnitees") harmless from any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, demands, actions, suits, judgments and any and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) (for the purposes of this Section 8.1 the foregoing are collectively called "expenses") of whatsoever kind and nature imposed on, asserted against or incurred by any of the Indemnitees in any way relating to or arising out of this Security Agreement, any other Credit Document or the documents executed in connection herewith and therewith or in any other way connected with the enforcement of any of the terms of, or the preservation of any rights under any thereof, or in any way relating to or arising out of the manufacture, ownership, ordering, purchase, delivery, control, acceptance, lease, financing, possession, operation, condition, sale, return or other disposition, or use of the Collateral (including, without limitation; latent or other defects, whether or not discoverable), the violation of the laws of any country, state or other governmental body or unit, any tort (including, without limitation, claims arising or imposed under the doctrine of strict liability, or for or on account of injury to or the death of any Person (including any Indemnitee), or property damage), or contract claim; provided that no Indemnitee shall be indemnified pursuant to this Section 8.1(a) for losses, damages or liabilities to the extent caused by the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of such Indemnitee. The Assignor agrees that upon written notice by any Indemnitee of the assertion of such a liability, obligation, loss, damage, penalty, claim, demand, action, judgment or suit, the Assignor shall assume full responsibility for the defense thereof. Each Indemnitee agrees to use its best efforts to promptly notify the Assignor of any such assertion of which such Indemnitee has knowledge.

- or reimburse the Collateral Agent for (if the Collateral Agent shall have incurred fees, costs or expenses because the Assignor shall have failed to comply with its obligations under this Security Agreement or any Credit Document), any and all fees, costs and expenses of whatever kind or nature incurred in connection with the creation, preservation or protection of the Collateral Agent's Liens on, and security interest in, the Collateral, including, without limitation, all fees and taxes in connection with the recording or filing of instruments and documents in public offices, payment or discharge of any taxes or Liens upon or in respect of the Collateral, premiums for insurance with respect to the Collateral and all other fees, costs and expenses in connection with protecting, maintaining or preserving the Collateral and the Collateral Agent's interest therein, whether through judicial proceedings or otherwise, or in defending or prosecuting any actions, suits or proceedings arising out of or relating to the Collateral.
- (c) Without limiting the application of Section 8.1(a) or (b), the Assignor agrees to pay, indemnify and hold each Indemnitee harmless from and against any loss, costs, damages and expenses which such Indemnitee may suffer, expend or incur in consequence of or growing out of any misrepresentation by the Assignor in this Security Agreement or any other Credit Document or in any statement or writing contemplated by or made or delivered pursuant to or in connection with this Security Agreement or any other Credit Document.

- (d) If and to the extent that the obligations of the Assignor under this Section 8.1 are unenforceable for any reason, the Assignor hereby agrees to make the maximum contribution to the payment and satisfaction of such obligations which is permissible under applicable law.
- SECTION 8.2 <u>Indemnity Obligations Secured by Collateral; Survival</u>. Any amounts paid by any Indemnitee as to which such Indemnitee has the right to reimbursement shall constitute Secured Obligations secured by the Collateral. The indemnity obligations of the Assignor contained in this Article VIII shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of all the Loans made under the Credit Agreement and all of the other Secured Obligations and notwithstanding the discharge thereof.

ARTICLE IX. DEFINITIONS

The following terms shall have the meanings herein specified unless the context otherwise requires. Such definitions shall be equally applicable to the singular and plural forms of the terms defined.

- "Assignor" shall have the meaning specified in the preamble to this Security Agreement.
 - "Assignor Agreement" shall have the meaning specified in Section 1.1(c).
- "Cash Collateral Account" shall mean a non-interest bearing cash collateral account maintained with, and in the sole dominion and control of, the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Creditors.
- "Chattel Paper" shall have the meaning assigned that term under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York.
 - "Collateral" shall have the meaning specified in Section 1.1(a).
- "Collateral Agent" shall have the meaning specified in the preamble to this Security Agreement.
- "Contract Rights" shall mean all rights of the Assignor (including, without limitation, all rights to payment) under each Contract.
- "Contracts" shall mean all contracts between the Assignor and one or more additional parties.
- "Copyrights" shall mean any copyright to which Assignor now or hereafter has title, as well as any application for a copyright hereafter made by the Assignor.
- "Credit Agreement" shall have the meaning specified in the first recital to this Security Agreement.
- "Documents" shall have the meaning assigned that term under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York.

"Equipment" shall mean any "equipment," as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York, now or hereafter owned by the Assignor and, in any event, shall include, but shall not be limited to, all machinery, equipment, furnishings, fixtures and vehicles now or hereafter owned by the Assignor and any and all additions, substitutions and replacements of any of the foregoing, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto.

"General Intangibles" shall have the meaning assigned that term under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York.

"Goods" shall have the meaning assigned that term under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York.

"Indemnitee" shall have the meaning specified in Section 8.1.

"Instrument" shall have the meaning assigned that term under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York.

"Inventory" shall mean merchandise, inventory and goods, and all additions, substitutions and replacements thereof, wherever located, together with all goods, supplies, incidentals, packaging materials, labels, materials and any other items used or usable in manufacturing, processing, packaging or shipping same; in all stages of production (from raw materials through work-in-process to finished goods) and all products and proceeds of whatever sort and wherever located and any portion thereof which may be returned, rejected, reclaimed or repossessed by the Collateral Agent from the Assignor's customers, and shall specifically include all "inventory" as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York, now or hereafter owned by the Assignor.

"Marks" shall mean any trademarks and service marks now held or hereafter acquired by the Assignor (including those under which the Assignor is a licensee), which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as well as any unregistered marks owned by the Assignor in the United States or elsewhere and trade dress including logos and/or designs in connection with which any of these registered or unregistered marks are used.

"Patents" shall mean any patent to which the Assignor now or hereafter has title, as well as any application for a patent now or hereafter made by the Assignor.

"Proceeds" shall have the meaning assigned that term under the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York on the date hereof or under other relevant law and, in any event, shall include, but not be limited to, (i) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Collateral Agent or the Assignor from time to time with respect to any of the Collateral, (ii) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to the Assignor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any governmental authority (or any person acting under color of governmental authority) and (iii) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Receivables" shall mean any "account" as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect on the date hereof in the State of New York, now or hereafter owned by the Assignor and, in any event, shall include, but shall not be limited to, all of the Assignor's rights to payment for goods sold or leased or services performed by the Assignor, whether now in existence or arising from time to time hereafter, including, without limitation, rights evidenced by an account, note, contract, security agreement, chattel paper, or other evidence of indebtedness or security, together with (a) all security pledged, assigned, hypothecated or granted to or held by the Assignor to secure the foregoing, (b) all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to any goods, the date of which gave rise thereto, (c) all guarantees, endorsements and indemnifications on, or of, any of the foregoing, (d) all powers of attorney for the execution of any evidence of indebtedness or security or other writing in connection therewith, (e) all books, records, ledger cards, and invoices relating thereto, (f) all notices to other creditors or secured parties, and certificates from filing or other registration officers, (g) all credit information, reports and memoranda relating thereto, and (h) all other writings related in any way to the foregoing.

"Restricted Agreement" shall have the meaning specified in Section 1.1(c).

"Secured Creditor" shall have the meaning specified in the first recital of this Security Agreement.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean all Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) including, without limitation, (i) the full and prompt payment when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of (x) the principal of and interest on the Notes issued by, and the Loans made to, the Assignor under the Credit Agreement, (y) all reimbursement obligations and Unpaid Drawings with respect to Letters of Credit issued under the Credit Agreement and (z) all other obligations and indebtedness (including, without limitation, indemnities, Fees and interest thereon) of the Assignor, now existing or hereafter incurred under, arising out of or in connection with the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents and the due performance of and compliance with the terms of the Credit Documents; (ii) any and all sums advanced by the Collateral Agent in order to preserve the Collateral or preserve its security interest in the Collateral; (iii) in the event of any proceeding for the collection of the Secured Obligations or the enforcement of this Security Agreement, after an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the reasonable expenses of re-taking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling or otherwise disposing of or realizing on the Collateral, or of any exercise by the Collateral Agent of its rights hereunder, together with reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs; and (iv) all amounts paid by any Indemnitee as to which such Indemnitee has the right to reimbursement under Section 8.1 of this Security Agreement.

"Trade Secrets" shall mean any secretly held existing engineering and other data, information, production procedures and other know-how relating to the design, manufacture, assembly, installation, use, operation, marketing, sale and servicing of any products or business of the Assignor worldwide whether written or not written.

ARTICLE X. MISCELLANEOUS

SECTION 10.1 Notices. Except as otherwise specified herein, all notices, requests, demands or other communications to or upon the respective parties hereto shall be deemed to have been duly given or made when delivered to the party to which such notice, request, demand or other communication is required or permitted to be given or made under this Security Agreement, addressed to such party at its address set forth in the Credit Agreement, or at such other address as any of the parties hereto may hereafter notify the others in writing.

SECTION 10.2 <u>Waiver Amendment</u>. (a) None of the terms and conditions of this Security Agreement may be changed, waived, modified or varied in any manner whatsoever unless in writing duly signed by the Assignor and the Collateral Agent (with the consent of the Required Banks or, to the extent required by Section 12.11 of the Credit Agreement, all of the Banks), provided, however that no such change, waiver, modification or variance shall be made to Section 7.4 hereof or this Section 10 without the consent of each Secured Creditor adversely affected thereby.

(b) No delay on the part of the Collateral Agent in exercising any of its rights, remedies, powers and privileges hereunder or partial or single exercise thereof, shall constitute a waiver thereof. No notice to or demand on the Assignor in any case shall entitle it to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances or constitute a waiver of any of the rights of the Collateral Agent to any other or further action in any circumstances without notice or demand.

SECTION 10.3 Secured Obligations Absolute. The obligations of the Assignor hereunder shall remain in full force and effect without regard to, and shall not be impaired by, (a) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment, composition, liquidation or the like of the Assignor; (b) any exercise or non-exercise, or any waiver of, any right, remedy, power or privilege under or in respect of this Security Agreement or any other Credit Document except as specifically set forth in a waiver granted pursuant to the restrictions of Section 10.2 hereof; or (c) any amendment to or modification of any Credit Document or any security for any of the Secured Obligations; whether or not the Assignor shall have notice or knowledge of any of the foregoing. The rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies which the Collateral Agent would otherwise have.

SECTION 10.4 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Assignor and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent and its successors and assigns, provided that the Assignor may not transfer or assign any or all of its rights or obligations hereunder without the written consent of the Collateral Agent. All agreements, statements, representations and warranties made by the Assignor herein or in any certificate or other instrument delivered by the Assignor or on its behalf under this Security Agreement shall be considered to have been relied upon by the Secured Creditors and shall survive the execution and delivery of this Security Agreement and the other Credit Documents regardless of any investigation made by the Secured Creditors on their behalf.

SECTION 10.5 <u>Headings Descriptive</u>. The headings of the several sections of this Security Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not in any way affect the meaning or construction of any provision of this Security Agreement.

SECTION 10.6 <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Security Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

SECTION 10.7 GOVERNING LAW. THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND BE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (WITHOUT REGARD TO NEW YORK CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES) (GIVING EFFECT TO SECTIONS 5-1401 AND 5-1402 OF THE GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK).

SECTION 10.8 Assignor's Duties. It is expressly agreed, anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, that the Assignor shall remain liable to perform all of the obligations, if any, assumed by it with respect to the Collateral and the Collateral Agent shall not have any obligations or liabilities with respect to any Collateral by reason of or arising out of this Security Agreement, nor shall the Collateral Agent be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of the Assignor under or with respect to any Collateral. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Assignor fails to perform any agreement contained herein within a reasonable time (but after the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, at any time), the Collateral Agent may itself perform, or cause performance of such agreement, and the expenses of the Collateral Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by the Assignor and shall constitute Secured Obligations secured by this Agreement.

Revolving Commitment, when no Note or Letter of Credit is outstanding and when all Loans and other Secured Obligations have been paid in full, this Security Agreement shall terminate, and the Collateral Agent, at the request and expense of the Assignor, will deliver to the Assignor a proper instrument or instruments (including Uniform Commercial Code termination statements) acknowledging the satisfaction and termination of this Security Agreement, and will duly assign, transfer and deliver to the Assignor (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) such of the Collateral as may be in the possession of the Collateral Agent and as has not theretofore been sold or otherwise applied or released pursuant to this Security Agreement.

- (b) So long as no payment default on any of the Secured Obligations is in existence or would exist after the application of proceeds as provided below, the Collateral Agent shall, at the request of the Assignor, release any or all of the Collateral, provided that (x) such release is permitted by the terms of the Credit Agreement (it being agreed for such purposes that a release will be deemed "permitted by the terms of the Credit Agreement" if the proposed transaction constitutes an exception to Section 8.02 of the Credit Agreement) or otherwise has been approved in writing by the Required Banks (or all the Banks if required by Section 12.11 of the Credit Agreement) and (y) the proceeds of such Collateral are applied as required pursuant to the Credit Agreement or any consent or waiver with respect thereto.
- (c) At any time that the Assignor desires that the Collateral Agent take any action to give effect to any release of Collateral pursuant to the foregoing Section 10.9(a) or (b), it shall deliver to the Collateral Agent a certificate signed by a principal executive officer stating

that the release of the respective Collateral is permitted pursuant to Section 10.9(a) or (b). In the event that arty part of the Collateral is released as provided in the preceding paragraph (b), the Collateral Agent, at the request and expense of the Assignor, will duly assign, transfer and deliver to the Assignor (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) such of the Collateral as is then being (or has been) so sold and as may be in the possession of the Collateral Agent and has not theretofore been released pursuant to this Security Agreement. The Collateral Agent shall have no liability whatsoever to any Secured Creditor as the result of any release of Collateral by it as permitted by this Section 10.9. Upon any release of Collateral pursuant to Section 10.9(a) or (b), none of the Secured Creditors shall have any continuing right or interest in such Collateral, or the proceeds thereof.

SECTION 10.10 Collateral Agent. By accepting the benefits of this Security Agreement, each Secured Creditor acknowledges and agrees that the rights and obligations of the Collateral Agent shall be as set forth in Section 11 of the Credit Agreement. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Section 10.2 of this Security Agreement or Section 12.11 of the Credit Agreement, this Section 10.10, and the duties and obligations of the Collateral Agent set forth in this Section 10.10, may not be amended or modified without the consent of the Agent.

SECTION 10.11 Reinstatement. To the extent permitted by law, this Security Agreement shall continue to be effective or be reinstated if at any time any amount received by the Collateral Agent or the Secured Parties in respect of the Secured Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Collateral Agent or the Secured Parties upon the occurrence or during the pendency of any bankruptcy, reorganization or other similar proceeding applicable to the Assignor, or upon or during the occurrence of any dissolution, liquidation or winding up of the Assignor, all as though such payments had not been made.

SECTION 10.12 <u>Counterparts; Telecopier</u>. This Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. This Security Agreement may be executed and delivered by telecopier or other facsimile transmission all with the same force and effect as if the same was a fully executed and delivered original manual counterpart.

-21-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNUK:
HCI DIRECT, INC.
By: William C. Beisswanger Title: CYP + CFD
COLLATERAL AGENT :
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS
Ву:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNUK:	
HCI DIRECT, INC.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

COLLATERAL AGENT:

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS

Name: Robert M. Wood, Jr.
Title: Director

ANNEX A to SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED

BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT

FINANCING STATEMENTS

ANNEX B TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE OF RECORD LOCATIONS

3369 Progress Drive Bensalem, PA

ANNEX C TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE OF EQUIPMENT AND INVENTORY LOCATIONS

3369 Progress Drive Bensalem, PA

354 Dunksferry Road Bensalem, PA

155 Commerce Drive Freedom, PA

11107-P South Commerce BL Charlotte, NC

Suite 4, South Harrington Building 182 Sefton Street Liverpool L3 4BQ

Harrington Dock – Glacier Building
Liverpool
L5 7RD

Hagenthalerstrasse 150 4124 Schonenbuch Switzerland

Aspstrasse 12 8472 Winterthur-Seuzach Industrie Asp Oberohringen Switzerland

ANNEX D TO SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT

LIST OF TRADE AND FICTITIOUS NAMES

Silkies

Little Silkies

Silkies Boutique

Hosiery Corporation Enterprises, Inc.

Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mork	Country Or	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner/Liens	Status/Comments
		(Appl. Serial No.)	(Appl. Date)		
ALWAYS THERE (Stylized Letters)	United States 1,406,850 (73-577,0	70)	8/26/1986 (1/10/1986)	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) by change of name from Hosiery Corporation International; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
BBH (Stylized Letters)	United States 748,833 (72-143	(126	4/30/1963 (5/7/1962)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Registered
D and Design	United States 765,540 (72-146	,005)	2/25/1964 (6/4/1962)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
Design Only	United States 747,900 (72-143	,920)	4/9/1963 (5/7/1962)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
Design Only (Bear With Top Hat)	United States 405,491 (71-463	,292)	2/1/1944 (9/9/1943)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
DURAWEAR	United States 765,539 (72-146)	765,539 (72-146,004)	2/25/1964 (6/4/1962)	e of 11, Inc.; ompany,	Registered
ENCHANTRESS (Stylized United States 248,742 (71-268)	United States	248,742 (71-268,134)	10/30/1928 (6/16/1928)	e of il; ompany,	Registered; Cancellation action filed by Saramar L.L.C. on 2/14/2001 will be withdrawn per agreement of parties
FIBERLOCK	United States 765,150 (72-151,	765,150 (72-151,878)	2/16/1964 (8/27/1962)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
AVCO (Stylized Letters)	United States 1,471,167 (73-661,7)	1,471,167 (73-661,787)	1/5/1988 (5/19/1987)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered

369548.05-New York Server 3A

MSW - Draft May 21, 2002 - 11:14 AM

7

	Country	Beg No	Reg Date	Record Owner/Liens	Status/Comments
Mark		(Appl. Serial No.)	(Appl. Date)		
LITTLE SILKIES	United States	2,350,315 (75-779,314)	5/16/2000 (8/19/1999)	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)	Registered
MIRALOCK	United States 765,151 (72-151	765,151	2/18/1964 (8/27/1962)	The Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Registered
PARAQUEENS (Stylized Letters)	United States 154,652 (71-147)	154,652 (71-147,458)	4/18/1922 (5/9/1921)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
SHAPELY PERFECTION	United States 2,074,436 (74-736,37	2,074,436 (74-736,377)	6/24/1997 (9/25/1995)	HCI Direct, Inc., by change of name from Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
SHEER CHARM	United States 844,619 (72-249)	844,619 (72-249,214)	2/20/68 (6/29/1966)	HCI Direct, Inc., by change of name from Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
SHEER DIMENSIONS	United States	(76-310,707)	9/10/2001	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)	Pending
SILKIES (Stylized Letters)			9/6/1988 (8/3/1984)	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) by change of name from Hosiery Corporation International; Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
SILKIES ULTRA	United States	2,248,218 (75-322,036)	5/25/1999 (7/10/1997)	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) by change of name from Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Registered
SOFT DIMENSIONS	United States 2,557,068 (76/007,09	2,557,068 (76/007,098	4/2/2002 (3/22/2000)	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)	Registered
SOPHISTICATED INTIMATES	United States 1,944,588 (74-480,00	1,944,588 (74-480,069)	12/26/1995 (1/18/1994)	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) by change of name from Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc. (Delaware Corp.); Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Reel/Frame 1701/0605s	Registered
SWEET'N SHEER (Stylized Letters)	United States 728,572 (72-093	728,572 (72-093,028)	3/13/1962 (3/16/1960)	HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) by change of name from Hosiery Corporation International, Inc.	Registered

_	
< €	
•	
_	
- 7	
_	
٠	
_	
-	
,	
N	
_	
_	
2002	
* *	
21	
N	
٠,٠	
`	
a,	
্ব	
-	
>	
-	
Œ	
- =	
ra	
-	
\sim	
\Box	
•	
-	
σ	
Σ	
->	

Liens Status/Comments		p.) by change of Registered	International;	kers Trust Company,	C1/01/0003	a, Inc. Registered		5.) by change of Registered	of America, Inc.	rest granted to	ed 3/6/1998 at		I, Inc. Registered	
Record Owner/Liens		HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) by change of	name from Hosiery Corporation International;	Security Interest granted to Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at Ree1/Brame 1701/0605	recorded 2/0/17/0 at tect/1 fully	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.		HCI Direct, Inc. (Delaware Corp.) by change of	name from Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	(Delaware Corp.); Security Interest granted to	Bankers Trust Company, recorded 3/6/1998 at	Reel/Frame 1701/0605	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	
Reg. Date (Appl. Date)		8/1/2000	(4/26/1998)			8/6/1963	(7/19/1962)	12/30/1997	(5/27/1994)				5/1/1962	(5/8/1961)
Reg. No. (Appl. Serial	No.)		9			754,244	(72-149,356)	2,124,611	(74/530/481)				730,834	(72-119.555)
Country Or Reg. No. Jurisdiction (Appl. Serial		United States				United States 754,244		United States 2,124,611					United States 730,834	·
Mark		THE MOST BEAUTIFUL United States 2,373,123	LEGS IN THE WORLD	WEAR SILKIES	Stylized Letters)	THREADLOCK		TLC					VEND-A-HOSE	

 ω

ANNEX F
TO
SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED
BORROWER SECURITY AGREEMENT

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

None.

Schedule of US Copyright Registrations

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Description	
Solo card T-8 (2/97)	TX4751088	October 10 1997	record Owner	Liens
Act fast-you could win an extra \$10,000.00 cash! : You may already be our net \$1,000,000 winner!	TX4679630	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
[Sweepstakes notice with order LFU.397 (2/97)] Solo card ST-23 (8/95)	TX4632898	October 10 1007		
Solo card ST-29 (8/95)	TX4632897	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card SC-A (8/95)	TX4632896	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corneration of America, Inc	
Solo card SC-B (8/95)	TX4632895	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Comparation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-2 (8/95)	TX4632894	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Cornoration of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-5 (8/95)	TX4632893	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Compression of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-7 (8/95)	TX4632892	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Comparation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-13 (8/95)	TX4632891	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Cornoration of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-10 (12/95)	TX4632890	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Comparation of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-12 (12/95)	TX4632889	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Comoration of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-13 (12/95)	TX4632888	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Companies of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-14 (12/95)	TX4632887	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Connection of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-15 (12/95)	TX4632886	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Companies of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-17 (12/95)	TX4632885	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Compression of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-16 (12/95)	TX4632884	October 10, 1997	Hosiem Companying E.	
Solo card DT-18 (12/95)	TX4632822	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Comparetion of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-19 (12/95)	TX4632821	October 10, 1997	Hosiary Companion of America, Inc	
Solo card DC-B (12/95)	TX4632820	October 10 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-1 (12/95)	TX4632819	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-2 (12/95)	TX4632818	October 10 1997	Hogier:	
Solo card DT-4 (12/95)	TX4632817	October 10, 1997	Hogiery Comparties 6	
Solo card DT-8 (12/95)	TX4632816	October 10, 1997	Hogiary Compatibility of America, Inc	
Solo card DT-9 (12/95)	TX4632815	October 10, 1997	Hociary Computation of America, Inc	
Solo card FT-4 (2/96)	TX4632814	October 10, 1997	Hostery Colporation of America, Inc	
Solo card FT-9 (2/96)	TX4632813	October 10, 1997	Hostel y Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card FT-12 (2/96)	TX4632812	October 10, 1997	Hosierry Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card DC-A (12/95)	TX4632811	October 10, 1997	House y Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-11 (8/96)	TX4632810	October 10, 1997	Hosieri Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-12 (8/96)	TX4632809	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Colporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-13 (8/96)	TX4632808	October 10, 1997	Hosierr Comparation of America, Inc	
			riosici y cuipulation of America, inc	

The name change to HCI Direct, Inc. was submitted for recordation against all below-listed U.S. copyright registrations on May 24, 2002.

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		Liens
	TX4632807	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card 1-19 (2/3/)	TX4632806	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card 1-18 (2/90)	TX4632805	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card 1-21 (12/90)	TX4632804	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card 1-1 (2/97)	TX4632803	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card 1-1 (2/97)	TX4632802	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-21 (2/97) Solo card MT-14 (5/96): free sample! Silkies	TX4652530	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
pantyhose look and feel great! Solo card MT-13 (5/96): free sample! Silkies	TX4652529	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
pantyhose look and feel great: Solo card MT-3 (5/96): free sample! Silkies pantyhose	TX4652528	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
look and feel great! Solo card ST-20 (8/95): free sample! Send for your	TX4652527	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-4 (8/95): free sample! Send for your	TX4652526	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-25 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652525	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-26 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652524	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card FT-2 (2/96): free sample! We want your	TX4652523	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
legs! Solo card FT-7 (2/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652522	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-15 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652521	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-16 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652520	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-17 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652519	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-20 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652518	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-21 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652517	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-22 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652516	October 10, 1997 (19971010)	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-24 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652515	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose. Solo card ST-6 (8/96): free sample! Send for your	TX4652514	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Silkies pantyhose.		2		

Title	Reg. No.	Keg. Date	Kecoru Owner	LICIES
Solo card ST-7 (8/96): free sample! Send for your Silkies nantyhose	TX4652513	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-8 (8/96): free sample! Send for your Silkies nantyhose	TX4652512	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-14 (8/96): free sample!	TX4652510	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-23 (2/97): free sample!	TX4652509	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-17 (2/97): free sample!	TX4652508	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-16 (2/97): free sample!	TX4652507	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card SC-A (8/96): free sample!	TX4652506	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card SC-B (8/96): free sample!	TX4652505	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-5 (8/96); free sample!	TX4652504	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-26 (12/96) : free sample!	TX4652503	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-28 (12/96): free sample!	TX4652502	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-52 (12/96): free sample!	TX4652501	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-4 (2/97): free sample!	TX4652500	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card CT-D (2/97): free sample!	TX4652499	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card CT-C (2/97): free sample!	TX4652498	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card T-5 (2/97): free sample!	TX4652497	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
[Sweepstakes notice with order TFO.397 (2/97)]	TX4632904	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
[Sweepstakes notice with order NFO.397 (2/97)]	TX4632903	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-3 (8/95)	TX4632902	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-18 (8/95)	TX4632901	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-30 (8/95)	TX4632900	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo card ST-19 (8/95)	TX4632899	October 10, 1997	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
How would you like to win \$10,000.00 like Kristi S.	TX4024860	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Security Interest
Rvan. [3rd early bird winner announcement1324AN]				granted to Bankers
				Trust dated 2/18/1998;
				recorded 3/9/1998 at
				"Bankers Trust Interest"
[Sala card_control A]	TX4117946	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo card-bulk and ungrade control]	TX4117945	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[3-nart referral card]	TX4117944	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA invoice. [Turn 4 notice with invoice and order-	TX4117941	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
ICK.004.01	TV4117038	Sentember 21 1005	Hosiery Comoration of America Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Free gilt supsucet	00//11471	September 21, 1775	Total Committee to the state of	7 1 1 E
Free sample! choose your free pair! [Upgrade solo card test]	TX4117937	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Bonus free mystery gift! [Mystery gift insert]	TX4117936	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Body beautiful collection.	TX4117935	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
		'n		

			4	
Title	Reg. No.	Keg. Date	Kecord Owner	rigin
Silkies panthyose look and feel great! send for your	TX4117934	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Presenting newly sized queen & X-queen Silkies	TX4117933	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
pantyhose. [Queen and A-queen moster-backgood] HCA invoice. [Turn 3 notice with invoice and order-	TX4117931	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America's catalog of free gifts!	TX4117929	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "1,500, 000,00 sweepstakes." [Turn 2 test notice with invoice	TX4124994	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
and order: ICU:010.011 Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "1,500, 000.00 sweepstakes." [Turn 2 notice with infoice and	TX4124993	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "1,500, 000.00 sweepstakes." [Front end notice with invoice	TX4124992	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
and order: 1CF:001.01] Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "1,500, 000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes invoice:	TX4124991	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "1,500, 000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes invoice with	TX4124990	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
benefit card: IKD.00.01	TX4124989		Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Re-enrollment privilege certificate.	TX4124988	September 21, 1995 Sentember 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest Rankers Trust Interest
Money saving certificate.	TX4124957	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interestf
"We-want-you-back certificate. [Solo card with \$10,000 early bird sweepstake entry-	TX4065487	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
ST-3, text D]	TX4065486	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo card - ST - 11 text K (request for correct size)]	TX4065485	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo cardST-11, text L (request for correct size)]	TX4065484	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo card "come back"ST-10, text J]	TX4060539	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Isolo card with testimonialsST-5, text F.	TX4060538		Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Solo card. ST.7 text H	TX4060537	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo card with 800 number to call in hose orderST-	TX4060536	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
8, text 1]	TX4060535	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
"2 for 1" claim ticketinstant sealer. [Turn 2upgrade	TX4060534	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
supsneet and near search give		4		

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Liens
"2 for 1" claim ticketmini-organizer. [Turn 3upgrade slipsheet and mini organizer giftMCM 002 03]	TX4060533	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Look at all you get free with HCA gift certificates! [Slin sheetBE01]	TX4060532	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA exclusive product offer-a bra that gives you the fullest, sexiest bustline you ever wanted! [Maximizer bra slinsheet-1289AD]	TX4060531	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Your lovely free gift has arrived! [Thank you note-MG 0994	TX4060530	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Family & friends announcement with invoice-CRF 100 011	TX4060529	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Family to family, friends to friends giveaway. [Family & friends outerwranR05	TX4060528	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Family & friends giv[e]away letter]	TX4060527	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Sophisticated Intimates, a mail-order service from HCA introduces our sexiest figure-enhancing bras ever! [Sophisticated Intimates slipsheet with order	TX4060526	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakeswe've just drawn our 2nd instant \$10.000 early bird entry [2nd winner letter	TX4060525	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Invoice. [Add-on invoice with questionnaire-ADC,100.01	TX4016481	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA invoice. [Turn 4+ invoiceINZ.004.01/SF86-Q	TX4016480	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Sillies panty hose available only from Hosiery Corporation of America. [Plastic doggie bag-MPT 042 01	TX4016479	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA invoice, [Turn 2 invoiceINY.005.01/SF87-7	TX4016478	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Invoice. [Invoice with sweep, hose chart and sponsor labels CCD.040.01]	TX4049404	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes notice letter with order: INH.008.01	TX4028813	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Free sample! [Solo card with trapeze twins: ST-1 text B	TX4016435	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
What do you think of our new look? ["New" look buckslip: PCT.0994	TX4016434	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA presents the softest, most sophisticated shade of Silkies pantyhose ever: introducing new off-white. [Off-white slipsheet: ACW01	TX4016433	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest

Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner	Liens
Free sample! [Family & friends coupon: BPR94	TX4016432	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Silkies! [Slip sheet: FE01	TX4016431	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Free sample! [Solo card/control bulk & timing test: SCA/text A1	TX4016430	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA presents the softest, most sophisticated shade of Silkies pantyhose ever, introducting new off-white. [Off-white reactivation slipsheet: FKH01	TX4016429	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes notice letter with order and benefit card: INB.002.01	TX4028817	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes notice letter with order: INF.006.01]	TX4028816	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes notice letter with order and mystery gift tag: IND.004.01	TX4028815	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes notice letter with order and gift reservation: INE.005.01	TX4028814	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card : free sample.	TX3987358	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card : no commitment, no obligation, no kidding!	TX3987357	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card: free gift box.	TX3987356	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card : free sample & free gift.	TX3987355	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card win 4 ways.	TX3987354	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Lotto game return envelope - HLB1293-5]	TX3987818	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America. [10-cent check return envelope - HCB1293-5	TX3987817	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Kismet Romances presents the "\$1,000,000 + sweepstakes" lucky hearts card game: invoice: KLD.001.01. [Invoice lacey dancer: KLD.001.01	TX3927073	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakes" validation entry. [Sweepstakes notice letter with order: INC.003.01]	TX3758371	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America presents the "\$1,500,000.00 sweepstakes." [Sweepstakes notice letter with order: IFT.001.01	TX3758369	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo response card : MT3]	TX3926352	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo response card : MT1]	TX3926351	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Solo response card : MCA]	TX3926350	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
		9		

	,	D. 4.	Dogged Ourney	Lione
Title	Keg. 100.	A TOTAL TOTAL	Useisur Companion of America Inc	Bankere Trust Interest
Solo response card: MT5]	1X3920349	August 17, 1994	Hosier, Comparison of America Inc	Rankers Trust Interest
[Solo response card: MT2] [Turn 3: 6 pair invoice with sheer to waist grid:	TX3926154	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
NG.007.02] [10-cent check sweepstakes announcement]: no.	TX3926153	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCF1293-1. Lotto Game sweepstakes announcement : no.	TX3926152	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HIF1293-1. Happiness is hitting the jackpot! [Winner	TX3933579	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
announcement with calculator	TX3931412	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
The Lacey Dancer Quanter.	TX3882447	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Free silkies pantyhoselook and feel great! send for your Silkies pantyhoselook and feel great! send for your	TX3882446	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
free sample: [Solo response card with ruch) Free Sample:	TX3878047	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Doggie bag envelope in 181,500,000.00 sweepstakes" entry. [Add-on-invoice with certificate:	TX3873892	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
FT61-AD "Early bird" cash combo entry. ["Early bird" cash	TX3926230	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
combo entry Silkies pantyhose : look and feel great! Send for your	TX3926229	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
free sample! [Solo response card	TX3926228	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Doorway to fortune. [Doorway to fortune can grant HCA's \$15,000.00 lucky key case. [Lucky key case slip	TX3926227	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Sheet Hosiery Corporation of America: official sweepstakes	TX3926226	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
business. [10-cent check maner chycloby.]	TX3926225	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
The multipurpose handing light. Handing of Sheer Charm sHCA proudly presents Sheer Charm. [Sheer Charm	TX3926224	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Silkies pantyhose: look and feel great! Send for your	TX3926223	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Silkies pantyhose : look and feel great! Send for your	TX3926222	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
free sample! [Solo response card HCA proudly presents Sheer Charm. [Sheer Charm	TX3926221	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
brochure	TX3926220	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Free gift! Tranding on substitution Valued customer order-deliver with care! [Outerwrap	TX3869481	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
mailerOWI.001.01	TX3869480	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
LIEU MINIO. COMO TOL		7		

439102-New York Server 1A - MSW

				, I
Title	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Kecord Owner	riens
Free Silkies! Free gift! [Solo response card with free	TX3869479	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
gift sticker	TX3869478	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Free Silvies (Solo response cardSTW onlies	TX3869477	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MOE 020 01 Generic doggie hae-MOF 020 01	TX3895797	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MDF 001 01 (Front-end dougle has-MDB 001.01	TX3895796	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MDT: 002 01 (T2 doosie bagMDT 002 01	TX3895795	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MDH 003 01 [T3 dogoje haoMDH 003.01	TX3895794	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MDE 004 01 (T4 doggie bag-MDF 004.01	TX3895793	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MOE.700.01. [6-pair doggie bag with sweepstakes	TX3895792	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MOE.700.01	TV3805701	Angust 17 1994	Hosiery Comoration of America. Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
MTG.900.01. Generic doggle bag1011G.300.01	TX3888124	August 17, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Noto response card : M1110.	TX3879217	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
sweenstakes entry [Tournament of cash pamphlet				
Hearts of gold [Onick win sweenstakes card	TX3856281	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
The secret of receiving a fantastic free gift is in this	TX3878412	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
letter! [Letter Lacey DancerKLL.001.01				T T T T
Look at all you get free with HCA gift certificates	TX3878383	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
IVOA Land Alica 23	TX3124052	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
rich" challenge! [Happy family sweepstakes card			•	
strike it rich				1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
[Notice and reactivation form]	TX3124046	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA disaster and recovery plan.	TXu452857	January 18, 1991	Hosiery Corporation of America	
Honny family superstakes	TX2970403	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
5 women who went from grumpy to gorgeous and how	TX2940550	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
you can do it, too. [Grumpy to gorgeous envelope				6
Silkies exclusive pantyhose. [Silkies slipsheet:	TX2783051	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Silkies exclusive pantyhose. [Silkies slipsheet:	TX2783050	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Elegant essentials: HCA's low cost lace coordinates,	TX2789521	March 27, 1990	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
all-form fitting & easy care : spring/summer 1990.			# · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Danie Transfer
Celebrate romance: spring/summer 1990.	TX2789520	March 27, 1990	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers 11 ust interest
Solo response card with handi light gift.	TX2789519	March 27, 1990	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Solo response card with lipstick holder and purse	TX2789518	March 27, 1990	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust interest
hanger gift.	TX2789517	March 27, 1990	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card with bain cushion gift.	TX2789516	March 27, 1990	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card with calculator/organizer gill.	172/07/10	ivinion 27, 127.0	()	
		∞		

	4	D . D . 1	Docond Omnon	ouo: I
Title	Keg. No.	Keg. Date	Record Owller	TITIE
6-12 manage card with mini-travel makeup kit gift.	TX2789515	March 27, 1990	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America / Eve Stonebury.	TX2724064	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America / Eve Stonebury.	TX2724063	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
(Special product offer letter-MLS.O.O.O. Hosiery Corporation of America / Eve Stonebury.	TX2724062	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
["Grumpy to gorgeous" letter Hosiery Corporation of America. [Special product offer	TX2724058	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Hosiery Corporation of America. [Special product offer	TX2724057	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
May I have permission to cancel your gift certificates?	TX2724055	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Reactivation paintimed	TX2713811	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card with watch oiff	TX2713810	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo response card with laundry bag gift.	TX2713809	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo lesponse card with sewing kit gift.	TX2713808	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	
Solo response card with travel alarm gift.	TX2713807	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
"Show me" order card.	TX2713806	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Solo response card with mini-organizer gift.	TX2713805	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
"See for yourself" announcement.	TX2713804	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
"No sags" pamphlet.	TX2713802	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
"Look like a frump letter.	TX2713801	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
"Why stay With FICA panipure.	TX2713800	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Steak Kille Ouchsile.	TX2713799	-1	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
nappy taimity sweepsianes and	TX2713798	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Descrivation envelope.	TX2713797	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Rirthday oift card.	TX2713796	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Reactivation mailer.	TX2713794	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Resolicitation mailer.	TX2713793	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Snan-out three panel card with stamp sheets.	TX2713792	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Notice of intent card with gift.	TX2713791	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Solo response card with free sample.	TX2713790	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Travel alarm buckslip.	TX2713789	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Independence mail card.	TX2713788	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Hosiery slinsheet: HSP-2.	TX2713787	-1		Bankers Trust Interest
Dorfine atomizer blickslip.	TX2713786	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Happy family sweepstakes card-combination cash.	TX2713785	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest

6

	i d	Doc Doto	Doord Owner	Liens
Title	Keg. No.		Training Companyion of America Inc	Rankers Trust Interest
Happy family sweepstakes cardsuper slots.	1X2/13/84		Corporation of America,	Dealton Trust Interest
Happy family sweenstakes cardtic tac toe.	TX2713783	- 1	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers I rust Interest
Digital variety atch blickslin	TX2713781	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Description moder	TX2713780	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Reactivation form	TX2713779	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Reactivation form.	TX2713778	December 19, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Reactivation envelope.	TX2651728	September 22, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Fall/Winter add-on biochimic no. 0/35 and 11.0 A discoster recovery plan	Txu380040	September 07, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America	Bankers Trust Interest
Tantalizing intimates—the prices are incredible!	TX2655121	September 22, 1989	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
[Fall/winter add-on brochure no. 0/55 night version]	TX2276573	February 23, 1988	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
H C A catalog of free girls. Our recent construction	TX2052639	April 07, 1987	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Business reply card RDF 287	TX2052638	April 07, 1987	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Dustites Jepty Card RDI 287]	TX2052637	April 07, 1987	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Business lepty card RDK 287	TX2052636	April 07, 1987	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
Dushings reply card	TX2052632	April 07, 1987	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX4117942	September 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
of America. Special products proclime:	TX4117943	Sentember 21, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA special products brochure/ nosicity Colporation			J	
Ol America, Operation products of contracts Hosiery Corporation HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX4016427	May 19, 1995	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
of America. [Special products brochure.	9077072	Mos. 10, 1005	Hociary Compation of America Inc	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX4016428	May 19, 1995	nosiery Corporation of America, me.	Dalinets attust interest
HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX3879216	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interestf
of America. [Add-on brochure, version HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX3879215	August 23, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
of America. [Add-on brochure, Version HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX3879214	February 26, 1994	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
of America. [Add-on brochure, version				
HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX3931408	September 3, 1993	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation	TX3931409	September 3, 1993	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
of America. Add-on brochure, version HCA special products brochure/ Hosiery Corporation of America. [Add-on brochure, version	TX3931406	September 3, 1993	Hosiery Corporation of America, Inc.	Bankers Trust Interest
		•		

TRADEMARK

439102-New York Server 1A - MSW

Atty. Docket No.: 17079/5

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

	a ' I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
Re:	Security Interest for HCI DIRECT,
	INC.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.8a

I hereby certify that this correspondence (and any paper or fee referred to as being enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Post Office as First Class Mail on the date indicated below in an envelope addressed to Box: Assignment, Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Name of Person Mailing Paper

Box: Assignment

Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Enclosed for filing with the Assignment Branch, please find the following documents:

- 1. Recordation Cover Sheet, Form PTO-1595 (with attached certificates);
- 2. Copy of Second Amended and Restated Borrower Security Agreement;
- 3. Check in the amount of \$615.00 for the recordation fee; and
- 4. Return Post Card.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment in the total fees to Deposit Account No. 16-0085, Reference No. 17079/5. A duplicate of this transmittal letter is enclosed for this.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: June 17, 2002

Name: Paula Campbell Evans

Registration No.: 32,503 Customer No.: 29932

Palmer & Dodge LLP 111 Huntington Avenue Boston, MA 02199-7613

Tel: 617-239-0100

Atty. Docket No.: 17079/5

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Re: Security Interest for HCI DIRECT, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.8a

I hereby certify that this correspondence (and any paper or fee referred to as being enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Post Office as First Class Mail on the date indicated below in an envelope addressed to Box: Assignment, Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Nancy Arsenault
Name of Person Mailing Paper

Signature of Person Mailing Paper

Box: Assignment

Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Enclosed for filing with the Assignment Branch, please find the following documents:

- 1. Recordation Cover Sheet, Form PTO-1595 (with attached certificates);
- 2. Copy of Second Amended and Restated Borrower Security Agreement;
- 3. Check in the amount of \$615.00 for the recordation fee; and
- 4. Return Post Card.

The Commissioner for Patents is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment in the total fees to Deposit Account No. 16-0085, Reference No. 17079/5. <u>A duplicate of this transmittal letter is enclosed for this</u>.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: June 17, 2002

Name: Paula Campbell Evans

Registration No.: 32,503 Customer No.: 29932

Palmer & Dodge LLP 111 Huntington Avenue

Boston, MA 02199-7613

Tel: 617-239-0100

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned hereby certifies that she is an authorized representative of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, and that the attached document pertaining to a grant of security interest from HCI Direct, Inc. to Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas dated June 4, 2002 is a true and correct copy of the original document.

Date: June 13, 2002

RECORDED: 06/24/2002

Paula Campbell Eyans, Notary Public as

Authorized Representative

of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas

PAULA CAMPBELL EVANS, NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 22, 2006